

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

No. 2009-5084

HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE, on its own behalf, and in its capacity
as parens patriae on behalf of its members;
OSCAR BILLINGS; BENJAMIN BRANHAM, JR.;
WILLIAM F. CARPENTER, JR.; MARGARET MATTZ DICKSON;
FREEDOM JACKSON; WILLIAM J. JARNAGHAN, SR.;
JOSEPH LEMIEUX; CLIFFORD LYLE MARSHALL;
LEONARD MASTEN, JR.; DANIELLE VIGIL-MASTEN;
LILA CARPENTER; and ELTON BALDY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant/Third Party Plaintiff-
Appellee

v.

YUROK TRIBE,

Third Party Defendant.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in 08-CV-072, Judge Thomas C. Wheeler

APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF

THOMAS P. SCHLOSSER, WSBA #6276
THANE D. SOMERVILLE, WSBA #31468
Morisset, Schlosser, & Jozwiak
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1115
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 386-5200
Facsimile: (206) 386-7322
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	viii
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Creation of the Hoopa Valley Reservation and Escrow Funds.	4
B. <i>Short</i> Litigation	5
C. Hoopa-Yurok Settlement Act.....	7
1. Hoopa-Yurok Settlement Fund.....	7
2. The Settlement Act Waiver Requirement.....	9
D. The Yurok Interim Council Rejected the Waiver and Access to the Settlement Fund – Instead Choosing to Litigate its Claims.....	10
E. Interior’s Consistent Interpretation of the Waiver Requirement (1992-2007) Confirmed that Yurok Forfeited its Right to a Distribution Pursuant to the Settlement Act.....	11
F. Interior Reports that the Settlement Fund will be Held for the Mutual Benefit of Both Tribes Pending Direction from Congress.....	14
G. In 2007, Special Trustee Swimmer Authorized a General Distribution from the Settlement Fund.....	15
H. Swimmer Approved Discriminatory Individualized Disbursement of the Settlement Fund.....	16
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
VII. ARGUMENT	19
A. Hoopa Plaintiffs Are Beneficiaries of a Trust Created by Congress Consisting Primarily of Funds Derived from their Reservation Resources.....	19
B. Individual Hoopa Plaintiffs Have Standing to Sue for Breach of Trust.	21
1. Trust Beneficiaries Have Standing to Sue the Trustee.....	21
2. Hoopa Plaintiffs have a direct beneficial interest in the trust funds at issue that is sufficient to confer standing.....	23

3.	The Supreme Court and this Court have repeatedly confirmed that Indian trust beneficiaries may seek judicial relief for breaches of trust.	24
4.	This Court has affirmed jurisdiction and justiciability in <i>Short</i> – a case involving essentially identical funds, parties and claims.	25
5.	Hoopa Plaintiffs Have Standing to Sue for Breach of Trust.	27
C.	The Trial Court’s Opinion Erroneously Interpreted the Settlement Act and Misunderstood the Nature of Hoopa Plaintiffs’ Interest in the Trust Funds.	28
1.	The Court erred in determining that Hoopa Plaintiffs lack an interest in the Settlement Fund sufficient to confer standing.	30
2.	The Court erred in determining that “only the Yurok were entitled to monies remaining in the Fund in 2007.”	34
3.	The Court erred by determining that Hoopa Plaintiffs have received their full entitlement to the Settlement Fund.	36
4.	The Court erroneously ignored the mandates of <i>Short</i>	37
D.	The Hoopa Valley Tribe Has Standing to Sue As <i>Parens Patriae</i>	39
E.	Hoopa Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Partial Summary Judgment On Their Breach of Trust Claims.	41
1.	Congress imposed a fiduciary duty upon the United States to hold and manage the Settlement Fund for all Indians of the Reservation.	42
a.	The Settlement Fund is an Indian trust fund.	43
b.	Congress required the Secretary to hold and manage the Settlement Fund for all “Indians of the Reservation.”	44
c.	Interior lacked authority to disburse the per capita payments from the Settlement Fund absent further direction from Congress.	45
2.	Interior violated its fiduciary duties by disbursing the Settlement Fund to some, but not all, Indians of the Reservation.	46
3.	The Special Trustee’s Disbursement Failed to Comply with the Settlement Act.	48
a.	The Settlement Act requires that the Yurok takings claim be waived prior to any distribution to Yurok.	49
b.	The plain language of the Settlement Act unambiguously requires that the Yurok claim waiver be made by the Yurok Interim Council.	51

c.	The Yurok Interim Council fully litigated the claims Congress intended it to waive.	53
d.	Interior’s discriminatory disbursement of the Settlement Fund upon receipt of an illusory waiver breaches its trust obligations.	56
VIII.	CONCLUSION AND STATEMENT OF RELIEF REQUESTED	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	39, 40, 41
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	24, 25
<i>Armstrong World Indus., Inc. v. Adams</i> , 961 F.2d 405 (3d Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 1554 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	22, 24
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	53
<i>Cheyenne-Arapaho Tribe v. United States</i> , 512 F.2d 1390 (Ct. Cl. 1975).....	44, 47
<i>Day v. Apoliona</i> , 496 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	23
<i>Graden v. Conexant Sys., Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Gritts v. Fisher</i> , 224 U.S. 640 (1912)	6
<i>Heller, Ehrman, White & MacAuliffe v. Babbitt</i> , 992 F.2d 360 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	50
<i>Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. United States</i> , 855 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	40
<i>Hornback v. United States</i> , 405 F.3d 999 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	54
<i>In re Blue Lake Forest Prod.</i> , 30 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 1994).....	39
<i>Karuk Tribe v. United States</i> , 41 Fed. Cl. 468 (1998), <i>aff'd</i> 209 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 941 (2001)	11, 33, 34, 54
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	23
<i>Moe v. Conf. Salish & Kootenai Tribes</i> , 423 U.S. 463 (1976)	41

<i>Morrow v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	23, 24
<i>Osage Nation v. United States</i> , 57 Fed. Cl. 392 (2003).....	22
<i>Price v. State of Hawaii</i> , 764 F.2d 623 (9th Cir. 1985).....	22, 33
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	52
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	46
<i>Short v. United States (I)</i> , 202 Ct. Cl. 870 (1973).....	2, 5
<i>Short v. United States (II)</i> , 661 F.2d 150 (Ct. Cl. 1981).....	passim
<i>Short v. United States (III)</i> , 719 F.2d 1133 (Fed. Circ. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 467 U.S. 1256 (1984)	passim
<i>Short v. United States (IV)</i> , 12 Cl. Ct. 36 (1987).....	passim
<i>Short v. United States (V)</i> , 25 Cl. Ct. 722 (1992).....	2
<i>Short v. United States (VI)</i> , 28 Fed. Cl. 590 (1993).....	passim
<i>Short v. United States (VII)</i> , 50 F.3d 994 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	2, 3, 4, 17
<i>Short v. United States</i> , No. 102-63 (May 24, 1974).....	2
<i>Shoshone Tribe v. United States</i> , 299 U.S. 476 (1937)	47
<i>Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 90 F.3d 351 (9th Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>Southern California Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. United States</i> , 422 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	18
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994)	51
<i>United States v. Jim</i> , 409 U.S. 80 (1972)	6
<i>United States v. Mitchell (Mitchell II)</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	passim

<i>United States v. White Mtn. Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003)	24
<i>W. Radio Servs. Co. v. Glickman</i> , 123 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997)	54
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	24
<i>White Mtn. Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	24

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 117a	20
28 U.S.C. § 1295	1, 5
Act of April 8, 1864, 13 Stat. 39	passim
Act of June 10, 1910, 25 U.S.C. § 407	passim
Act of June 24, 1938, 52 Stat. 1037, 25 U.S.C. § 162a	8, 32, 44
Hoopla-Yurok Settlement Act, Pub. L. 100-580, <i>codified in part as amended at</i> 25 U.S.C. §§ 1300i, et seq.	passim
Indian Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1491, 1505	1, 42

Other Authorities

<i>Bogert, Trusts and Trustees (2d ed. revised)</i> (1995)	19, 21
Fraser, C., Note, <i>Protecting Native Americans: the Tribe as Parens Patriae</i> , 5 MICH. J. RACE & L. 665 (Spring 2000)	39
H. Rep. 100-938, 100th Cong. 2d Sess. 18-19 (1988)	7
MOORE ET AL., MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE (3d ed. 2005)	23, 54
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 176 (1957)	47
<i>Restatement (Second) of Trusts</i> , § 214 (1959)	22
S. Rep. 100-564	8
